
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Overview Scrutiny 
Committee

Members of the Overview Scrutiny Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned 
to attend a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Gravesend, Kent on Thursday, 4 April 2019 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A will be considered in private or any 
items in Part B in public 

5. Member Training 2018-19 - Annual Report (Pages 9 - 30)

6. Call ins 

7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

8. Private Items 
To move, if required, that pursuant to section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.



Part B

Items likely to be considered in private

9. Call ins 

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Lee Croxton
Leslie Hills
Samir Jassal
William Lambert
Makhan Singh
Jenny Wallace

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Overview Scrutiny Committee

Thursday, 14 February 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Lee Croxton
Leslie Hills
Gary Harding
William Lambert
Brian Sangha
Makhan Singh

Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Nick Brown Director (Environment & Operations)
Daniel Killian Assistant Director (Operations)
Sarah Parfitt Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny)

99. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cllr Samir Jassal and Cllr Jenny 
Wallace; Cllr Gary Harding and Cllr Brian Sangha appeared as their respective substitutes.

100. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held 17 January 2019 were signed by the Chair.

101. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

102. Housing Repairs Topic Review (Part 2) Final Update 

The Director (Environment & Operations) and Assistant Director (Operations) presented 
Members of the Overview Scrutiny Committee with the final update on what has been 
achieved in relation to the recommendations made by the Overview Scrutiny Committee 
following the Housing Repairs Topic Review (Part 2).

In February 2017 the Overview Scrutiny Committee selected Housing Repairs for
a further topic review (Part 2) which focused on:

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Overview Scrutiny Committee 14.02.2019

2

 A review of the total amount spent on repairs and maintenance and the capital 
improvement works to the council’s housing stock.

 A review of the cyclical programmes that the council has in place with regards to roofs, 
kitchens, bathrooms, boilers etc, to establish whether the council is replacing these items 
more frequently than is necessary, or more frequently relative to others.

The Overview Scrutiny Committee made a number of recommendations for
Cabinet consideration:

1. Continue to identify areas of repairs and maintenance work that can be carried out in 
house and increase staffing levels where appropriate to deliver this objective.

2. Provide a further update of repairs and maintenance improvements to the Overview 
Scrutiny Committee within 12 months in response to the topic review recommendations

3. Ensure regular liaison between the internal Repairs team and the Housing team to 
ensure that a good client/ contractor relationship is maintained and that information is 
shared and acted upon.

4. Provide further training to Housing Officers
[...]
tiny Committee 14.02.2019

3

28 days. The average outturn for minor is 7.5 days and for major is 22 days.
 Customer Service, which has been measured since July 2018 is at an average of 97%.

The Committee commended the Housing Repairs team on their fantastic achievements to 
date and requested that their thanks be passed on to the whole team.

The Committee Members, who visited the Housing Repairs Team on 7 February 2019, 
commented on how committed and enthusiastic the team are. 

The Director (Environment & Operations) thanked the Committee for their kind words and 
extended the invitation to visit the Housing Repairs team to all Members.

The Director (Environment & Operations) and Assistant Director (Operations) fielded 
questions from the Committee and highlighted the following:

 The Director (Environment & Operations) will provide the Committee with an executive 
summary of the positive statistics regarding the improvements within the Housing 
Repairs team.

 The building blocks have been put in place so that the department is fully prepared for 
any Local Authority Trading Company aspirations.

 The department is certainly willing to share what is has learnt from this project with both 
internal and external partners. 

Resolved that Members of the Overview Scrutiny Committee noted the success of the 
review and the achievements made by the team.

103. General Fund Revenue and Capital Estimates 2019-20 

The Director (Corporate Services) and the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) presented 
the Committee with the draft revenue and capital estimates for General Fund services in 
2019-20 together with the recommended level of council tax to be levied for 2019-20.

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) highlighted the following:

 On 13 December 2018, the provisional settlement for 2019-20 was announced. The 
provisional settlement would be the final year of the multi-year finance settlement 
announced in 2016-17 and completes the Government’s inten
[...]
l to get a handle on what it is spending its money on. 
Understanding the cash flow has given the Council confidence, the Council was the first 
in Kent to create a 10 year cash flow. Property acquisitions have also improved the 
Councils cash flow. The Council also has £10million in Property Funds and £10million in 
Multi-Asset Funds.

 An ‘un-ring-fenced grant’ means it’s not meant for any particular purpose and therefore 
the Council can apply it to what it wants.

The Committee voiced their grievances over the unfair nature of the current New Homes 
Bonus arrangement and supported the suggestion that this be fed back to central 
government by whoever is in charge of the Council following the Borough Election in May.

The Chair clarified that the Council has not agreed to engage in commercialisation, the 
Council is not outsourcing, it’s just being more aware of how the commercial market works.  

The Committee congratulated the Finance Team for all their hard work.

Resolved that the Overview Scrutiny Committee noted the Cabinet recommendations that 
will be presented to Full Council.

104. Housing Revenue Account Estimates 2019-20 and Housing Capital 
Programme 

The Director (Corporate Services) and Assistant Director (Corporate Services) presented the 
Committee with the draft revenue and capital estimates for Housing Revenue Account 
Services in 2019-20 together with the determination of the level of rents and service charges 
for 2019-20.

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) highlighted the following:

 The Council is budgeting for income of £27.2million, versus expenditure of £30.7million
with the need to draw £3.5million funds from the general HRA reserve, principally to fund 
works within the capital programme.

Page 7



Overview Scrutiny Committee 14.02.2019

6

 The budget reflects the second year of the pay offer.
 The HRA will retain a vacancy allowance of £100,000
 The Finance Team have worked with budget holders to challenge their budgets, as a 

consequence of this the Council is delivering £54,000 of ongoing budget reductions 
which builds on £241,000 that’s been realised by that process over the last 2 years.

 Salary related savings total £466,000 due to reviewing the staffing establishment and 
removing long term vacant posts.

 The budget also reflects the last year of the government’s rent reduction policy which 
requires rents to be reduced by 1% annually, which will see the average weekly rent for 
the authority falling from its current level of £87.77 per week to £87.71 per week in 
2019/20.

 Service Charges: September CPI gives a figure of 3.4%
 The Capital programme for the year is estimated at £16.7million which reflects 

investment in the Council’s existing stock and also the continuation of the new build and 
acquisition programme.

The Director (Corporate Services) explained that the vacancy allowance is designed to 
reflect the natural turnover within the year. The Council tries to minimise the impact on 
service delivery wherever possible.

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that the Local Government Association is 
lobbying on behalf of Local Authorities regarding central government housing policies that 
many feel are unfair (e.g. Local Authorities Right to Buy receipts to fund no more than 30% 
of the cost of a replacement unit).

The Chair noted that this was a well-managed account and more social housing is to be 
welcomed but it doesn’t seem right that the people paying for it are the poorest. If the costs 
were to be shared it would be fairer.

 
Resolved that the Overview Scrutiny Committee noted the Cabinet recommendations that 
will be presented to Full Council.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

Page 8



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Overview Scrutiny Committee

Date: 4 April 2019

Reporting officer: Chris Wakeford, Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny)

Subject: Member Training 2018-19 - Annual Report

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Overview Scrutiny Committee with a summary of the training that 
has taken place for Members during the 2018-19 municipal year.

Recommendations:
1. This paper is for information purposes only

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the training 
that has taken place throughout 2018-19.

2. Update on Member Training

2.1 During 2018-19, 14 training sessions have been provided to Members on a 
number of different aspects of council services.  The table below provides a 
summary of the level of attendance at the training sessions throughout the year:

Training Session Number of 
attendees

Proportion of 
Members attending

IT strategy & Digital Strategy 12 27%

Environmental Health 16 36%

General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR)

8 18%

Disability Awareness 11 25%

Safeguarding 1 4 9%

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

Training Session Number of 
attendees

Proportion of 
Members attending

Statement of Accounts 15 34%

Mental Health Awareness 7 15%

Equality and Diversity 9 20%

Housing Benefits Assessments 
Training (Refresher)

7 15%

First Aid / AED 6 13%

National Planning Policy Framework 
& Conservation 

17 38%

Safeguarding 2 10 22%

Local Authority Trading Company 16 36%

Heritage Quarter Briefing 14 31%

2.2 Appendix two to the report provides further details of the Members that attended 
each session.

2.3 Members will recall that Cabinet have agreed that there will now be a minimum 
attendance level for training.  If a minimum of 10 Members (although potentially 
eight in some cases) have not confirmed their attendance in advance of the 
training sessions, the session will be cancelled.  During 2018-19 one training 
session was postponed due to the minimum attendance level not being achieved; 
Business Rates Briefing, 6 December 2018. One other session was also 
postponed due to adverse weather conditions; Treasury Management Training, 29 
January 2019.

3. Feedback from Members

3.1 Appendix three to this report provides a summary of the feedback received in 
respect of the training undertaken to date.

4. Training Plan for 2019-20

4.1 A Training Plan for 2019-20 will be included within the Member Induction Plan 
following the May Borough Election. The Induction Plan is currently being finalised 
in consultation with the three Group Leaders.

5. Background Papers

5.1 Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be 
directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements. 

Page 10



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no legal implications resulting from this report.  The Constitution sets out 
the roles and responsibilities of the Overview Scrutiny Committee and the activities 
set out within this report are in line with this.

The Member Training and Development Plan does take into consideration the need 
for Members of the Regulatory Board to be trained at least every two years and this 
was built into the overall plan accordingly.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

A Member Training budget is in place which has a budget of £5,150 each year 
which remains constant over the life of the Medium-term Financial Plan.  All training 
provided for Members which incurs a cost will be delivered within this budget.

Risk Assessment There is a risk to the council should Members not attend the training that is being 
provided.  The training being provided will assist Members in their roles as 
councillors and in some cases, specifically in relation to their roles on Committees.  
As such, there is a risk that if Members do not attend the training they may not be 
properly trained in an area and therefore this may affect their ability to make sound 
decisions.

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 
[...]
 Brian Francis

Cllr Karen Hurdle Cllr Lyn Milner

Cllr John Knight Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox

Cllr William Lambert
Cllr Robin Theobald 

Cllr Peter Rayner

Cllr Lenny Rolles

Cllr Brian Sangha
Cllr N. Singh Thandi
Cllr Jenny Wallace

6 9

18 June 2018 Mental Health Awareness

Cllrs in attendance: Conservative
Cllr Harold Craske

Labour
Cllr Gurdip Bungar

(Total: 7 Members) Cllr Julia Burgoyne Cllr Lyn Milner

Cllr Karen Hurdle Cllr Peter Rayner

3
Cllr Jenny Wallace
4

Page 14



9 July 2018 Equality and Diversity Training

Cllrs in attendance: Conservative
           Cllr Sandra Garside 

Labour
Cllr Gurdip Bungar

(Total: 9 Members) Cllr Gary Harding Cllr Brian Francis

Cllr John Knight Cllr Lyn Milner

Cllr Alan Ridgers Cllr Brian Sangha

Cllr Derek Shelbrooke

5 4

25 September 2018

Cllrs in attendance:

Housing Benefits Assessments 
Training (Refresher)

Conservative
Labour              G.I.C

Cllr Karen Hurdle Cllr Brian Francis Cllr Julia Burgoyne

(Total: 7 Members) Cllr Lyn Milner Cllr Sandra Garside
Cllr John Knight
Cllr Derek Shelbrooke

   1    2 4

16 October 2018

Cllrs in attendance:

First Aid / Automated External 
Defibrillator Training

Conservative Labour              G.I.C
Cllr David Hurley Cllr Peter Scollard Cllr Sandra Garside

(Total: 6 Members) Cllr Anthony Pritchard Cllr John Knight
Cllr David Turner

   2    1 3

Page 15



7 November 2018

Cllrs in attendance:

National Planning Policy 
Framework Training & 
Conservation Training

Conservative Labour              G.I.C

Cllr Leslie Hills Cllr John Burden Cllr Julia Burgoyne

(Total: 17 Members) Cllr Alan Ridgers Cllr Brian Francis Cllr Harold Craske
Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox Cllr Sandra Garside
Cllr Brian Sangha Cllr John Knight
Cllr Lauren Sullivan Cllr William Lambert

Cllr Sara Langdale

Cllr Derek Shelbrooke

2

Cllr Robin Theobald
Cllr David Turner
Cllr Michael Wenban

5 10

8 January 2019 Safeguarding Training

Cllrs in attendance: Conservative
           Cllr Karen Hurdle

Labour G.I.C
Cllr John Caller  Cllr John Knight

(Total: 10 Members) Cllr Brian Francis Cllr Sandra Garside

Cllr Lyn Milner

Cllr Lenny Rolles
Cllr Peter Scollard
Cllr Lauren Sullivan
Cllr Jenny Wallace

1 7 2

Page 16



14 January 2019 Local Authority Trading 
Company Briefing

Cllrs in attendance: Conservative
           Cllr Leslie Hills

Labour G.I.C
Cllr Gurdip Bungar Cllr Lesley Boycott

(Total: 16 Members) Cllr Anthony Pritchard Cllr John Burden Cllr Julia Burgoyne

Cllr Alan Ridgers Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox Cllr Harold Craske

Cllr Lenny Rolles Cllr William Lambert
Cllr Brian Sangha Cllr Derek Shelbrooke
Cllr Peter Scollard
Cllr Lauren Sullivan

Cllr Jenny Wallace

3 8 5

22 January 2019 Gravesend Heritage Quarter 
Briefing

Cllrs in attendance: Conservative
           Cllr Leslie Hills

Labour G.I.C
Cllr Gurdip Bungar Cllr Julia Burgoyne

(Total: 14 Members) Cllr Samir Jassal Cllr John Burden Cllr John Knight

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox Cllr William Lambert

Cllr Lenny Rolles Cllr Robin Theobald
Cllr Brian Sangha Cllr David Turner
Cllr Jenny Wallace Cllr Michael Wenban

2 6 6

Page 17



Page 18



Appendix Three

Member Training 2018-2019

Summary of Member Feedback  

16 April 2018 IT strategy & Digital Strategy 

Member Feedback

Statement Agree 
Strongly Agree Disagree

Disagree 
Strongly

Did not 
comment

Overall, I found the training 
session useful

4 8

The session content was 
appropriate

3 9

The session content met my 
expectations

3 8 1

The trainers had a 
professional manner

6 6

The trainers were helpful in 
response to queries

5 7

The training resources were 
helpful

4 7 1

I was able to see visual aids 
clearly

4 7 1

I was able to hear the 
trainers clearly

6 5 1

I had adequate opportunity 
to discuss topics

3 9

The room layout was 
acceptable

6 6

Members also made the following additional comments:
 Interesting to know how successful IT have been in encouraging people to use their computers 

to access information and send information.
 Us
[...]
send Heritage Quarter Briefing

Member Feedback

Whilst a specific feedback form was not provided for this session, Members provided verbal 
feedback to officers and confirmed that the training had been interesting and informative.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Member Training 2018-19 - Annual Report
	2.Member Training attendance2018-19
	3MemberTrainingSummaryofFeedback




Minutes of the meeting

Overview Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 April 2019

7.30 pm

Present:
Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Sara Langdale (Vice-Chair)
Councillors:

Samir Jassal
William Lambert
Shane Mochrie-Cox
Brian Sangha
Jenny Wallace

Chris Wakeford

105.

Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny)

Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Lee Croxton and Cllr Makhan Singh; Cllr
Shane Mochrie-Cox and Cllr Brian Sangha appeared as their respective substitutes.
An apology for absence was also received from Cllr Leslie Hills.

106.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held 14 February 2019 were signed by the Chair.

107.

Declarations of interest

No declarations of interest were made.

108.

Member Training 2018-19 - Annual Report

The Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny) provided Members of the Overview Scrutiny
Committee with a summary of the training that has taken place for Members during the
2018-19 municipal year.
During 2018-19, 14 training sessions have been provided to Members on a number of
different aspects of council services including:
IT strategy & Digital Strategy
Environmental Health
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)
Disability Awareness
Safeguarding
Statement of Accounts
Mental Health Awareness
Equality and Diversity

1

Overview Scrutiny Committee

4.04.2019

Housing Benefits Assessments Training (Refresher)
First Aid / AED
National Planning Policy Framework & Conservation =
Local Authority Trading Company
Heritage Quarter Briefing
The Committee Services Officer (Scrutiny) highlighted the feedback that had been provided
by Members, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report, and explained the following:



In response to Member feedback the microphones in the Council Chamber have been
assessed and reconfigured to provide better sound quality for training sessions.
In response to Member feedback a larger projector screen has now been fitted in the
Council Chamber to improve the visuals / presentations at training sessions.

A Training Plan for 2019-20 will be included within the Member Induction Plan following the
May Borough Election. The Induction Plan is currently being finalised in consultation with the
three Group Leaders.
The Committee discussed the content of the report and highlighted the following:









The attendance levels at training sessions are disappointing. Members should make
every effort to attend the training sessions that are arranged for them, where possible.
It would be useful to know how many apologies were received for each training session;
perhaps this could be incorporated into future reports.
The training provided has improved over the last few years in breadth and quality,
internal officers are doing a good job. It would be beneficial if officers would speak to
external trainers to let them know what members expect and pass on their training
knowledge / skills that are specific to GBC.
The optimum length for a training session is about 1 hour 30 minutes.
The Council could look at working with other local authorities to share training ideas /
sessions.
Officers could flag up the content of training session more to make them more appealing
and encourage better attendance.
Trainers need to use microphones (a roving microphone would be best) at all times and
stand in the middle of the room.

Resolved that the Overview Scrutiny Committee noted the report.
The Committee thanked Cllr Burden for all his good work as Chair of the Committee over the
last 4 years.
The Chair thanked the Committee for all their input over the last 4 years.
Close of meeting
The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

2

